

No. 18-2143

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELMORE LANSFORD,

Defendant -Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

Plaintiff -Respondent,

On Appeal from The Supreme Judicial Court of State of Tenley

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
Silvia Courtier**

Team Number: 219863
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Statement of Facts..... 1

B. Course of Proceedings..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. This Court Should Affirm the District and Supreme Judicial Court’s Finding that Mrs. Courtier is Not a Libel-Proof Plaintiff...... 6

A. Mrs. Courtier is not a libel-proof plaintiff under the issue-specific branch because she is not a notorious criminal...... 7

1. Mrs. Courtier’s brush with the law decades ago does not constitute criminal behavior that would establish her as a libel-proof plaintiff...... 8

2. Mrs. Courtier’s troubled youth has gained no notoriety or public attention... 11

B. Mrs. Courtier is not a libel-proof plaintiff pursuant to the incremental harm theory because the unconsented portions of Petitioner’s publication are not merely subsidiary...... 13

C. There is no place in the United States for the libel-proof plaintiff doctrine.... 16

II. The Court should affirm the Supreme Judicial Court’s finding for Mrs. Courtier because she is entitled to a higher degree of constitutional protection against defamatory statements as a private figure. 17

A. Petitioner’s statements are not constitutionally protected speech because Mrs. Courtier is a private figure,..... 19

B. Petitioner’s statements about Mrs. Courtier surpass rhetorical hyperbole and qualify as defamation...... 22

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18, 23
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	18
<i>Brooks v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 495 (6th Cir.1991).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Clark</i> , 471 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015).....	23
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Chastain v. Hodgdon</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Kan. 2016).....	17
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	23
<i>Da Silva v. Time Inc.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	8, 10
<i>Davis v. The Tennessean</i> , 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	6
<i>Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress</i> , 742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5, 6, 18, 19, 23
<i>Greenbelt Co-op Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	23
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8, 11, 17
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	16

<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	23
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Mag. for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	16, 23
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1(1990).....	22, 24
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	6
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Overhill Farms, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 3d 127 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	24
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	23
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	8
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	6, 17, 22
<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ...	7, 13,
14	
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	23
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7, 16
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Wynberg v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	7, 11
Statutes	
Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 704(a).....	3

Other Authorities

The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985)..... 6, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 17
